disable any diagnostic strategy at ambient engine starting 
temperatures below forty (40) degrees Fahrenheit (low ambient 
temperature conditions may be determined based on intake air or 
engine coolant temperature at engine starting), and at elevations 

· above six thousand five hundred (6,500) feet above sea level 
provided the engine manufacturer submits data and/or an 
engineering evaluation which adequately demonstrate that 
monitoring would be unreliable when such conditions exist. 
Notwithstanding, diagnostic system disablement may be requested